

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/22/2026

Shri G. Mohan Das

Vs.

The Andaman and Nicobar Administration and Others

Mr. K.M.B. Jayapal for the petitioner

Ms. Babita Das ... for the respondents

February 02, 2026
[SR]
Item No.8

This application has been filed praying for, *inter alia*, the following relief:-

- “i. A Writ and/or Writs do issue in Prohibition Restraining the respondent authorities from interfering with and disturbing the possession of writ petitioner cover the subject land bearing survey No.896 measuring area 1.0000 hectare and land bearing survey no.898 measuring area 0.4600 hectare situated at village Calicut, Sri Vijayapuram including excess Government Revenue Land in survey No.895 and 899 under the active possession of writ petitioner.”

Learned advocate for the petitioner fairly says that there is no scope for passing any interim order and affidavits may be directed to be exchanged.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed within two weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

List the matter after three weeks before the then available Circuit Bench, subject to its convenience.

Since the private respondents are not represented today, learned advocate on record shall communicate this order to the private respondents.

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)